Net cash used in financing activities (7,216) (24,848)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash

equivalents
11,125 (3,341)

Opening cash and cash equivalents 13,620 24,632

Effect of exchange rate gains and losses (113) 3

Closing cash and cash equivalents 24,632 21,294

CASHFLOW STATEMENT

GROUP CASHFLOW STATEMENT

▸ Non-cash adjustments primarily relate to depreciation and amortisation

▸ Capitalisation of intangible assets vary depending on technology projects meeting the

criteria of IAS 38

▸ The increase in property, plant and equipment is due to the opening of the Porto office

▸ 2017 dividend paid includes €10.0m supplementary dividend

GROUP CASH CONVERSION

▸ 81% Adjusted free cash conversion for 2017

▸ Adjusting for the delayed receipt of a 2017 VAT claim

(received January 2018), 2017 adjusted cash conversion was 86%

▸ €2.6m of costs related to the IPO were outstanding at

31 December 2015 and paid in 2016

FINANCIAL

OPERATIONAL

Source: Management information
1 Adjusted free cash flow defined as free cash flow before financing activities adjusted for financial expenses and M&A costs; adjusted free cash conversion shown as a percentage of adjusted EBITDA 13

€’000 2016 2017

Adj. EBITDA 23,927 26,421

Free cash flow before financing

activities
18,906 21,507

Adjustments to free cash flow:

- IPO costs 2,580 -

Total Adjustments 2,580 -

Adjusted free cash flow1 21,486 21,507

Adjusted free cash conversion %1 90% 81%

CASHFLOW CONVERSION

GROUP CASH CONVERSION

▸ Strong Group balance sheet at 31 Dec 2017 with negative working

capital of €6.2m (31 Dec 2016: €7.3m)

▸ Cash balances of €21.3m

▸ Net decrease in intangible assets driven by amortisation

FINANCIAL

OPERATIONAL

Source: Management information

14

€’000 31 Dec 2016 31 Dec 2017

Intangible assets 139,619 128,108

Other non-current assets 3,717 4,254

Trade and other receivables 2,627 3,996

Cash and cash equivalents 24,632 21,294

Total assets 170,595 157,622

Total equity 159,936 146,949

Deferred tax liabilities 764 457

Creditors, accruals and other liabilities 9,895 10,216

Total equity and liabilities 170,595 157,622

BALANCE SHEET

GROUP BALANCE SHEET SUMMARY

Dividend Profile FY15 FY16 FY 17

Interim dividend per share - 4.8c 5.1c

Final dividend per share 2.75c 10.4c 12.0c

Full year dividend per share 2.75c 15.2c 17.1c

Supplementary dividend per

share
- 10.5c -

Total dividend per share 2.75c 25.7c 17.1c

Dividend payout:

Interim - €4.6m €4.9m

Final €2.6m €9.9m €11.5m

Supplementary - €10.0m -

Total Dividend payout €2.6m €24.6m €16.3m

▸ A proposed final dividend of 12.0 euro cent per share (2016: 10.4

euro cent per share), 15% growth in final dividend year on year

▸ Total full year dividend of 17.1 euro cent per share (2016: 15.2